

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 335 of 2017**Birbal **versus** Ugrasen**Order Sheet**

20/08/2025	<p>Mr. Somnath Verma, counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that during pendency of the appeal, respondent No. 2- Shyama Bai died on 12.09.2022 leaving legal representative namely Ugrasen/ respondent No. 1 but respondent No. 1- Ugrasen also died on 23.06.2025 issue-less. He would further submit that one Sewant Kumar Sahu has purchased the suit property, therefore, he has filed I.A. No. 02/2025, application under Order 22 Rule 10 of C.P.C. for making respondent/Sewant Kumar Sahu due to interested party.</p> <p>Issue notice to proposed respondent i.e. Sewant Kumar Sahu on the address given in the application by ordinary course as well as by registered mode within a week.</p> <p>Process fee be paid within a week.</p> <p>List this case on 9th October, 2025.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge</p>
Arun	